



Office of Congressional and Public Affairs 202-512-1991 http://www.gpo.gov

For Release: IMMEDIATE January 7, 2003 Contact: Andrew M. Sherman 202-512-1991 asherman@gpo.gov No. 03-01

ADVISORY **ADVISORY** **ADVISORY**

WHAT: SWEARING-IN AND RECEPTION

Bruce R. James, 24th Public Printer of the United States, will be sworn into office by the Honorable Anthony M. Kennedy, Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court. The event will be hosted by the Honorable John Ensign, Senator from Nevada.

- WHEN:
 Thursday, January 9, 2003

 5 7 p.m.
- WHERE: Senate Caucus Room (SR-325) Russell Senate Office Building
- WHO: Bruce R. James, of Nevada, the Public Printer of the United States, was nominated for the position by President George W. Bush and confirmed by the Senate on November 20, 2002. As Public Printer, he serves as the chief executive officer of the U.S. Government Printing Office, one of the Nation's oldest and most venerable agencies, with 3,000 employees in 30 locations nationwide.

Public Printer James will be sworn into office by the Honorable **Anthony M. Kennedy**, Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court. Justice Kennedy was nominated by President Gerald Ford to the U.S. Court of Appeals of the Ninth Circuit and sworn in on May 30, 1975. He was nominated by President Ronald Reagan as Associate Justice of the U.S. Supreme Court and sworn in on February 18, 1988.

Senator **John Ensign**, of Las Vegas, Nevada, will host this event. Senator Ensign was elected to the U.S. House of Representatives in 1994, re-elected in 1996, and elected to the U.S. Senate on November 7, 2000.

WEBCAST: 1 hour after the event, the swearing-in will be available via the Web at: http://ensign.senate.gov/news_office/newsoffice_videoaudio.html